
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT 

 
 

LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3203 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 12.07.2019 

 
 

DISCONTINUATION OF ICDS 
 
 

3203.  SHRI BALLI DURGA PRASAD RAO: 
          

Will the Minister of WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 
 
(a) the details of funds released under Integrated Child Development Services 

(ICDS) scheme during the last three years, State/UT-wise; and 
(b) whether the Government has proposed to discontinue the ICDS scheme and if 

so, the details thereof? 
 

 
ANSWER 

 
 

MINISTER OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT 
(SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI) 

 
 

(a):  The details of funds released under Anganwadi Services i.e erstwhile 
Integrated Child Development Services (ICDS) scheme, during the last three 
years, State/UT-wise are at Annexure I to II. 

 
 
(b):   There is no proposal to discontinue the scheme. However, the Government 

has approved renaming of the core Integrated Child Development Services 
Scheme of the Ministry of Women and Child Development as Anganwadi 
Services under Umbrella Integrated Child Development Services Scheme 
beyond the 12th Five Year Plan.  

 
 

********* 
 
 
 
 
 



Annexure-I 
STATEMENT REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (A) OF LOK SABHA UN-STARRED QUESTION NO. 
3203 FOR 12.07.2019 ASKED BY SHRI BALLI DURGA PRASAD RAO REGARDING 
DISCONTINUATION OF ICDS 

(Rupees in Lakhs) 
 

Sl. No. State/UTs 

Fund released under Supplementary Nutrition 
Programme(SNP) Component 

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 31467.53 31596.87 37353.55 

2 BIHAR 52520.17 53741.97 76987.83 

3 CHHATTISGARH 22461.93 25724.9 24279.95 

4 GOA 591.45 1011.2 859.5 

5 GUJARAT 36162.61 38496.97 32051.56 

6 HARYANA 7131.04 3945.75 7305.22 

7 JHARKHAND 28723.1 25347.42 29083.25 

8 KARNATAKA 33914.94 56009.24 43588.97 

9 KERALA 8305.96 10976.6 10785.38 

10 MADHYA PRADESH 55779.33 66775.88 64088.78 

11 MAHARASHTRA 32053.19 41445.78 106535.22 

12 ODISHA 25519.58 47316.24 43450.56 

13 PUNJAB 3124.57 5282.25 3744.1 

14 RAJASTHAN 33045.65 34931.86 34950.74 

15 TAMIL NADU 26017.9 33186.7 37271.35 

16 TELANGANA 17418.86 18130.74 22045.61 

17 UTTAR PRADESH 160784.24 129353.52 104579.08 

18 WEST BENGAL 30462.46 67697.94 68046.87 

19 DELHI 7551.09 4051.41 3474.65 

20 PUDUCHERRY 1702.02 851.02 0 

21 HIMACHAL PRADESH 4662.06 5795.63 6976.21 

22 JAMMU & KASHMIR 4035.18 4035.17 2128.5 

23 UTTARAKHAND 4649.44 15212.13 13612.57 

24 ANDAMAN & NICOBAR 262.68 284.57 369.94 

25 CHANDIGARH 190.49 592.09 769.72 

26 DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 203.8 129.89 168.86 

27 DAMAN & DIU 174.12 130.83 170.08 

28 LAKSHADWEEP 68.32 85.35 100.26 

29 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 4052.72 4035.02 4411.4 

30 ASSAM 17921.03 31554.71 30597.01 

31 MANIPUR 500 5244.2 7134.08 

32 MEGHALAYA 11184.72 12238.89 12364.04 

33 MIZORAM 2156.92 1539.37 1843.36 

34 NAGALAND 10611.05 7000.08 8231.2 

35 SIKKIM 644.34 481.21 450.66 

36 TRIPURA 4010.56 6456.59 7781.78 

Total 680065.05 790689.99 847591.84 



Annexure-II 
 

STATEMENT REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (A) OF LOK SABHA UN-STARRED QUESTION NO. 
3203 FOR 12.07.2019 ASKED BY SHRI BALLI DURGA PRASAD RAO REGARDING 

DISCONTINUATION OF ICDS 
(Rupees in Lakhs) 

Sl. No. State/UTs 
Fund released under General Component  

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 14590.85 24629.79 32895.05 

2 BIHAR 32823.24 35851.96 36974.64 

3 CHHATTISGARH 16921.47 28345.16 28735.52 

4 GOA 458.83 585.64 778.06 

5 GUJARAT 31788.45 21581.54 29206.4 

6 HARYANA 12893.84 13601.08 13276.2 

7 JHARKHAND 13325.75 14879.45 18797.43 

8 KARNATAKA 16235.33 32177.98 43506.22 

9 KERALA 24850.34 20186.77 17058 

10 MADHYA PRADESH 43124.79 46683.69 50633.1 

11 MAHARASHTRA 71393.73 58469.85 56705.31 

12 ODISHA 38085.8 34543.96 33841.79 

13 PUNJAB 11246.52 13998.21 13411.95 

14 RAJASTHAN 25486.48 30339.08 29085.81 

15 TAMIL NADU 15731.91 14394.25 26488.7 

16 TELANGANA 9654.88 18905.07 21257.53 

17 UTTAR PRADESH 95627.23 80279.47 85548.34 

18 WEST BENGAL 27805.02 27805.04 54839.34 

19 DELHI 6560.79 6560.53 5457.19 

20 PUDUCHERRY 590.87 590.88 452.11 

21 HIMACHAL PRADESH 18694.25 14898.51 24112.44 

22 JAMMU & KASHMIR 21105.03 14383.93 34361.46 

23 UTTARAKHAND 12043.25 11666.46 18465.2 

24 ANDAMAN & NICOBAR 934.06 974.13 883.04 

25 CHANDIGARH 571.7 471.88 634.14 

26 DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 365.81 182.9 354.23 

27 DAMAN & DIU 133.84 139.28 97.13 

28 LAKSHADWEEP 78.63 39.46 245.2 

29 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 7199.13 8218.4 7375.84 

30 ASSAM 44425.65 37115.73 49561.1 

31 MANIPUR 7412.65 10284.52 8892.39 

32 MEGHALAYA 5370.85 5466.89 4996.77 

33 MIZORAM 2172.8 3416.45 2493.46 

34 NAGALAND 4469.91 6816.95 3721 

35 SIKKIM 768.68 1426.33 1500.366 

36 TRIPURA 7671.45 6381.42 9406.72 

Total 642613.81 646292.64 766049.176 



 
 


